
Table A.1. E. coli  and DNA results for samples collected in Oak Creek, adjacent springs and tributary washes Summer 2011.  

strm_mi Site_ID Type Date Descript East* North* Elev_m Elev_ft Accuracy Hold_time E_coli E_co_dup E_co_dil MS** S*** all296 human bovine dog
0.5 M13 Baseline 7/5/2011 West Fork 431602 3872890 1702 5584 18ft 2:41 9.7
49.0 M08 Hot Spot 7/5/2011 Pine Flats 432976 3873836 1691 5549 7ft 5:00 10.5
46.0 M09A Hot Spot 7/5/2011 1/4 mi ds of Forest Houses 431432 3870005 1597 5241 18ft 0:28 8.5
37.4 M45 Baseline 7/5/2011 Lomacasi 431532 3359813 1305 4280 1:04 5.2
22.7 M32 Baseline 7/5/2011 Dry Creek Confluence 419367 3851286 1121 3678 4m 2:49 5.1
17.0 M36 Hot Spot 7/5/2011 Page Springs Bridge 418422 3846869 1051 3448 6m 3:25 33.6
8.9 M40 Baseline 7/5/2011 Cornville Bridge 416097 3842142 1009 3310 5m 2:53 74.9
2.2 M41 Hot Spot 7/5/2011 Cornville Estates 416122 3838990 1012 3320 9m 4:54 37.9

46.3 M09  Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Hoel's Wash/Forest Houses ‐111.74748 34.97442 9m 1:50 19.5
43.7 M44 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Slide Rock ‐111.75261 34.94470 1362 4469 9m 0:23 16.8
40.5 M17 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Indian Gardens ‐111.72820 34.90914 1397 4584 5m 3:10 4.1
40.0 M18 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Living Springs ‐111.72954 34.89975 1367 4485 6m 4:38 6.3
34.0 M25 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Chavez Crossing Campground 428890 3855894 1247 4092 11ft 1:14 44.1
17.2 M36 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Page Springs Bridge 418475 3847364 1065 3494 13ft 2:25 62.0
12.6 M39A Baseline 7/11/2011 below Spring Creek Confluence 416142 3845177 1007 3304 6m 1:29 70.8
8.9 M40 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Cornville Bridge 416102 3842149 1005 3297 6m 6:34 76.8
0.4 M43 Baseline 7/11/2011 above Verde Confluence 413855 3837885 970 3182 3m 4:20 35.9
0.1 M39 Hot Spot 7/11/2011 Spring Creek ‐111.91485 34.74421 1023 3355 15 ft 1:13 32.8
49.0 M08 Hot Spot 7/14/2011 Pine Flats ‐111.73462 35.00505 1497 4911 7m 0:59 1.0
37.4 M45 Baseline 7/14/2011 Lomacasi ‐111.74924 34.87843 1305 4280 2:18 0.0
22.7 M32 Baseline 7/14/2011 Dry Creek Confluence ‐111.88151 34.80063 1121 3678 3:38 2.0
2.2 M41 Hot Spot 7/14/2011 Cornville Estates ‐111.91344 34.69084 1012 3320 4m 5:02 13.4

40.5 M17 Hot Spot 7/19/2011 Indian Gardens ‐111.72823 34.90922 1397 4584 13 ft 1:11 24.0
22.7 M32 Baseline 7/19/2011 Dry Creek Confluence ‐111.88151 34. 80063 1121 3678 2:36 54.7
8.9 M40 Baseline 7/19/2011 Cornville Bridge ‐111.91600 34.71806 1005 3297 6m 3:55 149.7
0.5 M13 Baseline 7/28/2011 West Fork ‐111.74952 34.99648 1625 6m 1:36 6.2
43.7 M44 Hot Spot 7/28/2011 Slide Rock ‐111.75210 34.94548 1362 4469 11m 3:29 21.8 11.0
40.0 M18 Hot Spot 7/28/2011 Living Springs ‐111.72955 34.89981 1367 4485 6m 4:56 13.4 22.8
34.0 M25 Hot Spot 7/28/2011 Chavez Crossing Campground ‐111.77778 34.84285 1247 4092 11ft 5:54 18.7
17.2 M36 Hot Spot 7/28/2011 Page Springs Bridge ‐111.89086 34. 76523 1060 3478 11 ft 2:14 63.7
12.6 M39A Baseline 7/28/2011 below Spring Creek Confluence ‐111.91587 34. 74511 1021 3350 11 ft 2:46 48.8
0.4 M43 Baseline 7/28/2011 above Verde Confluence ‐111.94041 34.67934 973 3193 17 ft 4:33 9.4
0.1 M39 Hot Spot 7/28/2011 Spring Creek ‐111.91485 34.74421 1023 3355 15 ft 3:27 72.3

M49 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Jordan Pump ‐111.75561 34.87486 1300 4264 20ft 2:08 1986.28
M48 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Arroyo Roble ‐111.75704 34.86974 1289 4229 20ft 3:51 2419.2
M47 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Tlaquepaque ‐111.76189 34.86247 1273 4176 16ft 4:21 435.2
M46 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Soldier's Wash ‐111.76265 34.86061 1270 4168 16ft 4:09 110.3

2.6 M26 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Carroll Canyon 3, trail (@Shelby) ‐111.80097 34.85351 1299 4263 13ft 4:04 509.9
0.6 M27 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Carroll Canyon 2, bridge ‐111.80837 34.83286 1214 3983 15ft 4:23 222.1
0.0 M51 Stormwater 8/1/2011 Carroll Canyon 1, mouth ‐111.81006 34.82558 1206 3957 16ft 4:13 472.1
8.9 M40 Baseline 8/1/2011 Cornville Bridge 416102 3842149 1005 3297 6m 3:04 49.6
0.5 M13 Baseline 8/2/2011 West Fork ‐111.74968 34.99650 1630 3:27 17.5
49.0 M08 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Pine Flats ‐111.73493 35.00590 1707 6m 1:51 8.6
46.3 M09 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Hoel's Wash/Forest Houses ‐111.74785 34.97377 4m  4:47 54.6

DNA Results



strm_mi Site_ID Type Date Descript East* North* Elev_m Elev_ft Accuracy Hold_time E_coli E_co_dup E_co_dil MS** S*** all296 human bovine dog
DNA Results

43.7 M44 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Slide Rock ‐111.75248 34.94530 1483 4m 5:58 21.6
40.5 M17 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Indian Gardens ‐111.72832 34.90918 1394 4573 17 ft 2:12 12.5
40.0 M18 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Living Springs ‐111.72956 34.89974 1365 4478 18 ft 2:54 26.3
37.4 M45 Baseline 8/2/2011 Lomacasi ‐111.74920 34.87845 1307 4288 13 ft 3:47 61.3
34.0 M25 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Chavez Crossing Campground ‐111.77779 34.84282 1246 4087 10 ft 4:54 1732.87
27.9 M29 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 below Red Rock State Park ‐111.83756 34.81677 1159 3802 6m 2:10 2419.2
22.7 M32 Baseline 8/2/2011 Dry Creek Confluence ‐111.88068 34.80209 1121 3678 4m 3:12 2419.2
17.2 M36 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Page Springs Bridge ‐111.89099 34.76459 1060 3478 5m 4:11 2419.2
2.2 M41 Hot Spot 8/2/2011 Cornville Estates ‐111.91575 34.68953 1012 3320 4m 5:20 86.5

S41 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 41, upstream of SRSP ‐111.75408 34.96543 1549 5081 16 ft 5:37 47.1
S52 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 52, Indian Gardens ‐111.72732 34.91336 1411 4629 16 ft 4:41 1.0
S49 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 49 near source ‐111.72690 34.91309 1391 4565 18 ft 4:28 86.0
S48 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 48, Indian Gardens ‐111.72687 34.91257 1384 4540 16 ft 4:16 0.0
S45 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 45 waterfall ‐111.72680 34.91192 1399 4589 16 ft 4:05 2.0
S42 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 42, Munds Creek ‐111.72667 34.91174 1400 4592 17 ft 3:56 0.0
S2 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 2, South of IG bridge ‐111.72786 34.91053 1390 4559 16 ft 3:23 0.0
S16 Focus 8/10/2011 Spring 16, Zane Grey's cabin ‐111.74415 34.99123 1636 5369 16 ft 2:19 20.7
S16 Focus 8/24/2011 Spring 16, Zane Grey's cabin ‐111.74419 34.99126 1631 5351 13 ft 5:19 105.0 1 1 3 1 0 na
S41 Focus 8/24/2011 Spring 41, upstream of SRSP ‐111.75405 34.96542 1551 5088 15 ft 4:40 19.5 1 3 3 3 0 na
S52 Focus 8/24/2011 Spring 52, Indian Gardens ‐111.72729 34.91330 1452 4763 16 ft 3:55 0 1 1 3 1 0 na
S49 Focus 8/24/2011 Spring 49 near source ‐111.72690 34.91310 1396 4580 15 ft 3:29 202.4 186.0 1 1 3 1 0 na
S100 Focus 8/24/2011 Page Springs Source ‐111.88918 34.76175 1069 3507 6m 2:55 0.0 6 1 3 3 0 na
F3 Focus 8/24/2011 Spring Creek above WWT pond ‐111.91182 34.74839 1024 3360 5m 5:40 46.7 1 1 3 0 0 na
M39 Hot Spot 8/24/2011 Spring Creek  ‐111.91481 34.74415 1018 3340 8m 5:03 249.5 12 4 3 0 0 na
S98 Focus 8/24/2011 Bubbling Ponds Spring ‐111.90100 34.77334 6m 3:58 25.6 1 2 3 0 0 na
F4 Focus 8/24/2011 Bubbling Ponds outfall ‐111.89695 34.76559 1048 3438 6m 3:28 14.6 1 4 3 0 0 na
S35 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 35, West Fork ‐111.74804 34.98176 1633 5358 5m 1:58 20.3
S36 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 36, West Fork ‐111.74792 34.98204 1:52 56.9
S39 Spring 9/1/2011 Walnut Spring, West Fork ‐111.74649 34.98646 1619 5312 4 m 3:22 12.0
S1 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 1, Indian Gardens ‐111.72790 34.90980 1431 4695 8m 4:31 0.0
S3 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 3, Indian Gardens ‐111.72752 34.91114 4:51 0.0

F5 Focus 9/1/2011
Creek from Spring 59, Indian 
Gardens ‐111.72728 34.90637 6:43 29.5

S58 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 58 Pool, Indian Gardens ‐111.72804 34.90982 1384 4541 6m 6:00 35.9
S67 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 67, Indian Gardens ‐111.72711 34.90614 6:31 18.1
S75 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 75 Pool, Indian Gardens ‐111.72769 34.91044 1382 4534 4m 5:44 0.0
S77 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 77 Pool, Indian Gardens ‐111.72741 34.91112 1398 4587 5m 5:20 0.0
S78 Spring 9/1/2011 Spring 78, Indian Gardens ‐111.72987 34.91822 1420 4659 5m 3:52 0.0
M49 Stormwater 9/6/2011 Jordan Pump ‐111.75561 34.87486 1300 4264 20ft 4:13 172.0 1 1 3 0 0 0
M48 Stormwater 9/6/2011 Arroyo Roble ‐111.75704 34.86974 1289 4229 20ft 4:40 2419.2 1 2110 3 0 0 0
M46 Stormwater 9/6/2011 Soldier's Wash ‐111.76265 34.86061 1270 4168 16ft 5:08 2419.2 1 19 3 0 0 0
F1 Focus 9/6/2011 Chavez Ranch Day Use Area 2:44 727.0 19 35 3 0 0 na
M26 Stormwater 9/6/2011 Carroll Canyon 3, trail (@Shelby) ‐111.80097 34.85351 1299 4263 13ft 2:04 2419.2 1 610 3 0 0 na
M27 Stormwater 9/6/2011 Carroll Canyon 2, bridge ‐111.80837 34.83286 1214 3983 15ft 3:17 2419.2 1 1 3 3 0 0

37.4 M45 Baseline 9/7/2011 Lomacasi ‐111.74920 34.87845 1307 4288 13 ft 1:31 18.1



strm_mi Site_ID Type Date Descript East* North* Elev_m Elev_ft Accuracy Hold_time E_coli E_co_dup E_co_dil MS** S*** all296 human bovine dog
DNA Results

34.0 M25 Hot Spot 9/7/2011 Chavez Crossing Campground 428890 3855894 1247 4092 11ft 1:56 57.1
27.9 M29 Hot Spot 9/7/2011 below Red Rock State Park ‐111.83798 34.81655 1165 3821 17 ft 2:35 30.5 40.2
17.2 M36 Hot Spot 9/7/2011 Page Springs Bridge 418475 3847364 1065 3494 13ft 3:45 39.7
8.9 M40 Hot Spot 9/7/2011 Cornville Bridge 416102 3842149 1005 3297 6m 4:25 25.3

M49 Stormwater 9/11/2011 Jordan Pump ‐111.75561 34.87486 1300 4264 20ft 2:57 2419.2 8200.7
M48 Stormwater 9/11/2011 Arroyo Roble ‐111.75704 34.86974 1289 4229 20ft 2:54 1986.2 1563.1
M46 Stormwater 9/11/2011 Soldier's Wash ‐111.76265 34.86061 1270 4168 16ft 6:11 2419.2 2625.5
M26 Stormwater 9/11/2011 Carroll Canyon 3, trail (@Shelby) ‐111.80097 34.85351 1299 4263 13ft 6:24 2419.2 6019.0
M27 Stormwater 9/11/2011 Carroll Canyon 2, bridge ‐111.80837 34.83286 1214 3983 15ft 6:40 2419.2 3695.9

49.0 M08 Hot Spot 9/11/2011 Pine Flats 432976 3873836 1691 5549 7ft 2:15 15.8 1101.7 1 2 3 2 0 na
40.5 M17 Hot Spot 9/11/2011 Indian Gardens ‐111.72832 34.90918 1394 4573 17 ft 2:35 152.9 179.7 1 2 3 3 0 na
37.4 M45 Baseline 9/11/2011 Lomacasi ‐111.74920 34.87845 1307 4288 13 ft 2:50 117.8 599.2 1 7 3 2 0 0
34.0 M25 Hot Spot 9/11/2011 Chavez Crossing Campground 428890 3855894 1247 4092 11ft 3:12 1413.6 8202.4 1 18 3 2 0 na
27.9 M29 Hot Spot 9/11/2011 below Red Rock State Park ‐111.83798 34.81655 1165 3821 17 ft 3:49 2419.17 3170.4 1 81 3 2 0 0
22.7 M32 Baseline 9/11/2011 Dry Creek Confluence ‐111.88068 34.80209 1121 3678 4m 4:24 344.8 354.2 1 15 3 1 0 na
17.2 M36 Hot Spot 9/11/2011 Page Springs Bridge 418475 3847364 1065 3494 13ft 4:21 816.4 727.0 459.1 1 14 3 3 0 na
2.2 M41 Hot Spot 9/11/2011 Cornville Estates 416122 3838990 1012 3320 9m 4:46 58.1 90.3 1 12 3 1 0 na

F4 Focus 9/11/2011 Bubbling Ponds outfall ‐111.89695 34.76559 1048 3438 6m 4:51 23.3 19.1
49.0 M08 Hot Spot 9/15/2011 Pine Flats 432976 3873836 1691 5549 7ft 3:01 0.0 n/a
40.5 M17 Hot Spot 9/15/2011 Indian Gardens ‐111.72832 34.90918 1394 4573 17 ft 3:32 54.7 65.4
37.4 M45 Baseline 9/15/2011 Lomacasi ‐111.74920 34.87845 1307 4288 13 ft 3:16 517.2 426.0
34.0 M25 Hot Spot 9/15/2011 Chavez Crossing Campground 428890 3855894 1247 4092 11ft 3:35 2419.2 1354.0
27.9 M29 Hot Spot 9/15/2011 below Red Rock State Park ‐111.83798 34.81655 1165 3821 17 ft 4:26 2419.2 2489.0
22.7 M32 Baseline 9/15/2011 Dry Creek Confluence ‐111.88068 34.80209 1121 3678 4m 5:10 2419.2 5794.0
17.2 M36 Hot Spot 9/15/2011 Page Springs Bridge 418475 3847364 1065 3494 13ft 5:49 n/a 506.0
8.9 M40 Baseline 9/15/2011 Cornville Bridge 416102 3842149 1005 3297 6m 6:22 2419.2 7270.0

S52 Focus 9/16/2011 Spring 52, Indian Gardens ‐111.72729 34.91330 1452 4763 16 ft 2:05 16.1 1 1 3 0 0 na
S49A Focus 9/16/2011 Spring 49 source ‐111.72700 34.91347 1394 4574 17 ft 2:35 2.0 4.1 6 1 3 1 0 na
F6 Focus 9/16/2011 Spring ditch, AGFD ‐111.90091 34.77384 1083 3552 18 ft 3:39 2419.17 1 1 3 0 0 na

S107 Focus 9/16/2011 Spring ditch ‐111.89752 34.77061 1063 3488 19 ft 4:07 2419.2 1 82 3 0 0 na
S98 Focus 9/16/2011 Bubbling Ponds Spring ‐111.90100 34.77334 6m 4:17 19.9 1 1 3 0 0 na
F4 Focus 9/16/2011 Bubbling Ponds outfall ‐111.89695 34.76559 1048 3438 6m 3:31 147.0 1 17 2 0 0 na

S100 Focus 9/16/2011 Page Springs source ‐111.88918 34.76175 1069 3507 6m 5:55 0.0 1 1 3 0 0 na
F3 Focus 9/16/2011 Spring Creek above WWT pond ‐111.91182 34.74839 1024 3360 5m 6:32 579.3 1 1 3 0 0 na
M39 Hot Spot 9/16/2011 Spring Creek ‐111.91482 34.74411 1025 3363 20 ft 7:03 686.7 2 39 3 1 0 na
S9 Focus 9/20/2011 Pine Flat spring @ road 1:43 0.0
S41 Focus 9/20/2011 Spring 41, upstream of SRSP ‐111.75408 34.96543 1549 5081 16 ft 2:30 16.4 4 3 3 0 0 na
S49A Focus 9/20/2011 Spring 49 source ‐111.72700 34.91347 1394 4574 17 ft 2:57 20.1 2 1 3 0 0 na
S49 Focus 9/20/2011 Spring 49 near source ‐111.72690 34.91309 1391 4565 18 ft 3:10 15.5 6 1 3 3 0 na

F7 Focus 9/20/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, upper 
end 3:40 27.8

S71 Focus 9/20/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, 
midway ‐111.727733 34.90435 3:57 22.8 1 1 3 1 0 na

S70 Focus 9/20/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, near 
fish runs ‐111.727806 34.90273 4:13 18.5 1 3 3 3 0 na



strm_mi Site_ID Type Date Descript East* North* Elev_m Elev_ft Accuracy Hold_time E_coli E_co_dup E_co_dil MS** S*** all296 human bovine dog
DNA Results

F6 Focus 9/20/2011 Spring ditch, AGFD  ‐111.900909 34.77382 5:52 272.3 187.0 1 33 3 0 0 na
S107 Focus 9/20/2011 Spring ditch ‐111.897561 34.77068 5:25 116.9 86.0 1 19 3 1 0 na

S109 Focus 9/21/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, down 
channel ‐111.72854 34.90035 1373 4506 4m 1:21 0.0 0.0 1 1 3 3 0 na

S45A Focus 9/22/2011 Spring 45 source ‐111.726331 34.91233 1:23 0.0

S45B Focus 9/22/2011
Spring 45 water fountain on side of 
house 1:13 0.0

S71 Focus 9/22/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, 
midway ‐111.727733 34.90435 2:14 27.8 1 4 3 3 0 na

S70 Focus 9/22/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, near 
runs ‐111.727806 34.90273 2:37 25.6 1 4 3 1 0 na

S109 Focus 9/22/2011
Lower Indian Gardens spring, down 
channel ‐111.72854 34.90035 1373 4506 4m 3:07 8.5 1 1 3 2 0 na

gray highlight denotessamples from tributary streams
green highlight denotes samples from springs
no highlighting denotes Oak Creek samples

bold numbers mean "greater than"
italic numbers  mean "less than"
red font means "out of hold time" or other attention

* Eastings and northings are either in WGS 84 Decimal Degrees (eg. ‐111.727733 degrees E, 34.904349 degrees N) or in NAD 83 UTM zone 12N (eg. 418375 meters E, 3847364 meters N). 

***S = Somatic Phage
**MS = Male Specific Phage


